
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. ICT and Digital Update  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

5. Digital Inclusion  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 Briefing Note  
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 3 January 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors R Auluck (Chair), J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), 
B Gittins, P Hetherton (By Invitation), R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, J McNicholas, S Nazir, 
E Ruane and T Sawdon 
 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services  
email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Auluck (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 

 
Employees:  

Law and Governance: R Amor, V Castree, O Aremu, C Sinclair 

Human Resources:  G Haynes, J McGinley, S Ward 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins  
 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

13. Minutes  
 

(a) The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were signed as a 
true record.  

(b) Matter Arising – Minute 8 (HR Update – People Plan 2019-2022): 
It was raised that the Board’s request for information on the City Council’s 
vacancy rate had not yet been provided.  It was agreed that this information 
be emailed to Members as soon as possible.  

 
14. Social Value and Procurement  

 
The Board considered a briefing note which provided an update on the progress 
being made by Legal and Procurement Services with regards to the capture, 
management and reporting of Social Value, Equality, Diversity & Inclusion and 
Contract Management. 
 
In the Levelling Up white paper, the Government had signalled its intention to 
“legislate to put social value at the heart of government spending – weaving a 
thread of social improvement and civic responsibility through the UK Government’s 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

£300bn annual expenditure on procurement”. The intention was that delivering 
Social Value would significantly contribute towards the delivery of Levelling Up. 
 
Following the publication of the Council’s new Social Value and Sustainability 
Policy, there had been a clear strategic case for the need for social value to be 
embedded and become a core focus in our procurement. It had been agreed 
internally that ownership of the policy would sit with the Director for Business, 
Investment and Culture and would be aligned with the work undertaken by the 
Economic Development Team. 
 
Notwithstanding, Legal and Procurement Services still had a big role to play in the 
development, implementation, management and reporting of social value through 
the following: 

• Ensuring that the review of the Procurement Strategy aligns with the 
National Procurement Strategy for Local Government 2022 and the 
forthcoming Procurement Bill; and 

• by maximising in contractual terms, the social value commitments which 
align to the Council’s Social Value and Sustainability Policy, other 
associated strategies and One Coventry Plan. 

 
The Board questioned Officers on a number of matters including progress on the 
City Council’s aim to become a living wage employer, how much control the City 
Council had in terms of ensuring sub-contract employers meet the living wage 
criteria and what was the cost.  
 
Following discussion, the Board asked for an update on the current status of the 
City Council’s aim to become an Accredited Living Wage employer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 

1) Support the development of a suite of Themes Outcomes and 
Measures (“TOMs”) calculators for inclusion in all appropriate 
Council procurement activity in relation to goods, services and 
works as outlined in paragraphs 3.1.6 through to 3.1.11. in the 
briefing note. 

2) Support the proposal to establish a baseline of diversity data within 
the supply chain, targeted engagement and reporting process as 
outlined in paragraphs 3.2.2 to 3.2.11 of the briefing note, to deliver 
against the aims of the Workforce Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. 

3) Note the ongoing review of the Council’s Contract Management 
Framework and contract management provision to support robust 
monitoring and reporting of contractual performance. 

 
15. Recruitment & Selection and Tribepad - the Council’s Applicant Tracking 

System  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which provided information on the 
Recruitment & Selection E
[...]
 
had been sent.  Hiring Manager self service facilities reduced duplication of work 
as Managers were able to complete tasks themselves in the system, rather than fill 
in forms to send to Resourcing to undertake the tasks.  Managers could see at a 
glance any internal candidates whose jobs were currently at risk, or who were 
redeployees, and candidates with disabilities.  In general, the facilities in Tribepad 
had helped to reduce time to hire and improve the recruitment processes. Positive 
feedback had been received from both candidates and hiring managers. 
 
As part of the presentation, the Board were given a demonstration of ‘Tribepad’ 
showing the system from both an applicant and a manager perspective. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including what the aim of anonymised recruiting was and how its success was 
measured.   In response, the Board noted that the system helped in ensuring a fair 
opportunity for all and the recruitment of the best person for the job.  It was 
acknowledged however that when it came to the interview process, work needed 
to be done and that was in hand through training and reviewing interviewee 
feedback. 
 
In addition, the following were part of the ongoing recruitment and selection 
initiatives: 
 

 Advertising on diversity job board 

 Relaunching Council’s Careers landing pages 

 ‘Recruiting for workforce diversity’ training 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Diversity and Inclusion data monitoring using Tribepad 
 
In respect of the recruiting for workforce diversity training, the Board asked that all 
Members be offered this training specifically for their role as school governors who 
sat on recruitment panels or those who are involved in the appointment to City 
Council senior manager posts.   
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of the Briefing Note and 
request that Members have the opportunity to undertake the ‘Recruiting for 
workforce diversity’ training.  
 

16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme.  
 

17. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 
 
To: Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board                 Date: 11 January 2023 
 
Subject: ICT & Digital Updates 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 To provide Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board with an update with regards to 

the ICT & Digital service and strategy. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 
 

1) Note the details in the presentation regarding the topics covered. 
2) Make any relevant recommendations to the Cabinet Member. 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 Outline information is provided in the appended slides and the Board will receive a 
presentation from Officers at the meeting which will contain more detail and context on 
these topics. 

 
 
Paul Ward, Head of ICT & Digital, 024 7697 1381 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ICT & Digital Update 
Scrutiny Board 1
Paul Ward – Head of ICT & Digital 
Adam Simmonds – Lead Architect, ICT & Digital

11th January 2023

P
age 9



During this session we will give updates on:

• Overview of progress towards the strategy
• Assurance investment & return
• Benchmarking to other similar authorities
• How fit for purpose ICT and Digital is for 

internal and external communities
• Integration between hardware and users
• Direction of travel - where is the biggest 

investment needed?

P
age 10



Overview of progress towards our strategy

P
age 11



Overview of progress towards our strategy

Coventry-as-a-platform – some examples of our progress

MyAccount

For September 75% of all submissions were via self-service

631 published processes/forms
395k customer records
262k self-service accounts (66%)

This year so far.. (to November)

475k form submissions
178k tip bookings (37% of all submissions)
26k bookings for Holiday Activities & Food programme
8k for our community support requests

Next steps:

• As part of the One 
Coventry Plan priority 
activities regarding 
Communities and 
Coventry Connects, 
redesign our on-line 
services with a 
stronger focus on our 
Customers

P
age 12



Overview of progress towards our strategy

Our Digital Workforce – some examples of our progress

• We have two data centres which are a fundamental part of our ICT & Digital 
infrastructure

• Our secondary data centre required relocating
• Established a new co-located data centre facility with one of our strategic partners
• Moved 23 servers, 25 bits of networking infrastructure and 84 critical network 

connections
• Tested and improved our overall resilience 
• No downtime during the change
• Offers greater resilience at a lower overall running cost

P
age 13



Overview of progress towards our strategy

Our Digital Workforce – some examples of our progress
• Following feedback in previous satisfaction survey, new 

platform for contacting ICT & Digital implemented April 
2022

• This platform provides much better self-service and self-
help functionality for users and feedback has been 
positive

Benchmarking against global users of the same platform:

• January to December 2021 
• 86 countries 
• 4251 organisations 
• 62+ million tickets

May – November

15,078 tickets logged via system
• 7624 to report an issue
• 7454 to request something

• Ticket volumes roughly the same as 
old system

• People phoning less, self serving more
• Much better use of knowledge articles

P
age 14



Overview of progress towards our strategy

Our Digital Workforce – some examples of our progress
# KPIs Definition Report Benchmark Government and 

Non-Profit 
Coventry 

1 Customer Satisfaction 
(CSAT) 

An assessment of how 
satisfied customers are with the 
quality of IT services provided 

96.90% 97.17% Not measured 
yet. Will be first target 
for Customer 
[...]
mmary, this showed that, of the 28 organisations asked, Coventry has the smallest ICT Service, supporting 
60 users per member of ICT staff whereas the average is 40 users. This indicates that on average, using a like-
for-like comparison, Coventry’s ICT & Digital Service is 33% smaller than its peer organisations

P
age 25



Customer satisfaction surveys ran 14th December 2021 – 14th January 2022

1250 colleagues completed the staff survey 28%
of the workforce

22 elected member colleagues completed the elected member survey 40%
of elected members

There has been good 
representation from across 
the services of the 
organisation

We are planning to run the 
service annually – this 
years survey currently being 
planned.

How fit for purpose ICT and Digital is for internal and external communities

P
age 26



Headline Scores

Average score out of 5
Staff 

survey
Elected 
Member 
survey

Overall 
combined 

results
Technology 4.0 3.5 4.0
Support and guidance 4.0 3.5 4.0
ICT & Digital Service overall 4.2 4.0 4.2

• A very positive view of the service, and the services provided, from a good cross representation of the 
organisation. A summary of the key points raised:

• Training – a number of colleagues indicating a need for more training on digital skills
• Battery life – a number of colleagues reported issues with battery life following how we have worked during 

the pandemic
• Communications – reviewing the method and style of our communications with the organisation
• Focus group – 196 colleagues have volunteered to be part of an ICT & Digital Focus Group

P
age 27



Integration between hardware and users: 

P
age 28



Direction of travel – where is the biggest investment needed

Data

Identifying 
& 

prioritising 
our data 

sets

Set standards 
for how data is 

collected, 
stored and 
managed

Focus on our 
skills regarding 

data, data 
analytics and 
data science

P
age 29



Simplifying our strategic context by 
creating a single Digital strategy 
covering:
- Our Corporate ICT Strategy
- Our Digital Coventry Strategy
- Our city-wide partnership activity 

on Digital
- A new Data Strategy

Next steps

P
age 30



Thank you

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)                 Date: 11th January 2022 
 
Subject: Coventry Connects – Digital Inclusion 

15.  
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 In January 2022 initial information was shared with the Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board on the emerging thinking around Coventry Connects. The 
briefing introduced a number of different themes which would change the 
organisations approach to engagement with residents and identified digital inclusion 
as a specific programme focus. Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 
requested an update on the digital inclusion element of Coventry Connects at the 
meeting scheduled for January 2022. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board note the progress to date and 
future plans, including opportunities for engagement with scrutiny, for the digital 
inclusion workstream to enhance the lives of the City’s residents through greater 
use of technology.  

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The Board will receive a presentation at their meeting on 11th January which will 
highlight the approach that has been taken in relation to the digital inclusion agenda 
and provide some examples of the projects that are currently progressing . 

 
 

Adrienne Bellingeri 
Head of Customer Service 
 
02476 971045 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35



What we’ll do …

• Use the strategy and behaviours to 
ensure that everyone considers their 
actions and understands how the 
decisions that they make affect the 
resident experience

• Work with the organisation to design 
and evolve efficient services to achieve 
the best resident experience possible 

Conne
[...]
r than responding to situations as 
they occur 

• Optimum channels of contact are identified for 
all transaction types

• The website  is easy to use and the digital 
council service offer has a consistent resident 
focussed experience with a significant take up

• Resident experience training forms part of the 
organisations mandatory offer

• Mystery shopper activity is in place for services 
that aren’t directly front facing and coaching 
support is available for those directly engaging 
with customers

• End to end complaint management in place 
across the organisation and learning from 
mistakes if encouraged

being  proactive and 
intentional, 

anticipating residents 
needs

embracing change 
and progressing 

improvement 
activities

working 
collaboratively, 

having a  solution 
focussed attitude

listening to residents, 

actively seeking 

feedback and 

opportunity

COVENTRY CONNECTS

CONNECTED DIGITAL

P
age 36



THE IMPORTANCE OF DIGITAL INCLUSION

Digital inclusion = social inclusion

• Digital acts as an enabler to other opportunities

• People who are digitally excluded face further inequalities across various 
areas

An informed choice about accessing digital

• All Coventry residents should have equal opportunities to use digital tools, 

technology, and services in the right way for them. 

• We need to understand and remove the barriers to digital access.

P
age 37



The picture in Coventry 2019-22:

• 9,380 households potentially have no device available to 
access the internet – 7% of 134,000 total households4

• 27,700 16+ residents potentially only use a smartphone to 
go online – 10% of circa 277,0004

• 15% of residents in income deprived households6

• 11,910 people claiming job-seeking benefits7 – UC and JSA 
make up the main eligibility criteria for social tariffs8

• 800 statutory homelessness cases5

• 1094 care home residents9

• 11,170 households (2011) where English is not the main 
language6

• 19% of households in fuel poverty6

• 5,812 people Coventry Foodbank provided food to between 
April and June 20215

• 50,400 residents over-644, 27,400 over-744

1. Ofcom's Online Nation 2021 Report
2. Data Poverty APPG State of the Nation 

Report 2022
3. Ofcom Connected Nations

4. Census 2021
5. One Coventry Plan Annual 

Performance Report 21-22
6. Citywide Intelligence Hub

7. Office of National Statistics (ONS)
8. Ofcom Affordability of Communication 

Services
9. Coventry City Council

The picture nationally in 2020-21:

• 1.5 million households (6%) without internet access1

• 18% for over-64s 
• 11% for lower social-economic households

• 7% of households have no devices available to access the 
internet1

• 12% of lower social-economic households have no devices; 
13% have just one device

• 85% of internet users aged 16+ used a smartphone to go 
online1

• 10% only used a smartphone
• Smartphone reliance was higher among the young and lower 

social-economic groups
• 87% of over-64’s used a computer

• 4 million households eligible for social tariffs2

• Only 1.2% of eligible customers take them up
• 10 million adults lack the most basic digital skills2

• 50% of over-74’s

MOST LIKELY TO BE DIGITALLY EXCLUDEDP
age 38

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/220414/online-nation-2021-report.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/601151bbe2079953e95f9aaa/t/635812a39d032d575ad0e56a/1666716340650/%5BOnline%5D+State+of+the+Nation+report.pdf
https://coventry-city-council.github.io/connected-nations/
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/facts-coventry/population-demographics/4
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/performance-1/council-plan-performance-reports
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/facts-coventry/citywide-intelligence-hub
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peoplenotinwork/unemployment/datasets/claimantcountbyunitaryandlocalauthorityexperimental
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/232522/Affordability-of-Communications-Services.pdf


Connectivity
National D
[...]
ashboard. 
 
To scrutinise the mechanisms in place to enable managers to 
manage an agile workforce to include how staff are supported, 
developed and performance management undertaken. 
To receive an update on ER/VR at an appropriate time. 

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

2022/23 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  

To discuss the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy prior 
to its approval through the political process. 
Please note the date of the meeting will move to enable SB1 to 
consider the MTFS before it goes to Cabinet. Normal reporting 
timescales have changed due to Covid-19. 

Cllr Brown /Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

P
age 45



SB1 Work Programme 2022/23 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

 - Coventry Connects To include Customer Service channels including the feedback 
loop for customers and councillors and continuous 
improvement.   

Cllr Brown/ Cllr 
Hetherton 
Adrienne Bellingeri/ 
Paul Ward 

2023/24 - Equality and Diversity – 
Interview Panels 

As a follow up to the item on Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad the Council’s Applicant Tracking System, to review the 
analysis of the outcome of increasing the diversity of interview 
panels.  

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 
Grace Haynes 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022
	4 ICT and Digital Update
	Presentation - ICT & Digital Update

	5 Digital Inclusion
	Presentation - Digital Inclusion
	Digital Inclusion - SB1
	Slide 1 
	Slide 2 
	THE IMPORTANCE OF DIGITAL INCLUSION
	Slide 4 
	Connectivity
	Devices – developing projects
	Support and skills
	#CovConnects- December updates*�



	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Auluck (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 
Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services  
Councillor G Lloyd, Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services 

 
Employees:  

 Law and Governance: V Castree, C Sinclair 
 

Human Resources:    S Newing 
 

Customer & Business 
Services: 
 
ICT & Digital:  

  A Bellingeri, L Waller 
 
 
  A Simmonds, P Ward 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Lepoidevin  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were signed as a true 
record.   
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Board noted that in respect of Minute 15 (Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad): 
a) Recruiting for workforce diversity was being taken as a discussion item at the 

Member Training Panel 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

b) A City Council structure chart and West Midlands vacancy data, which had 
been requested had now been circulated to members. 

 
20. ICT and Digital Update  

 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which provided an update 
on the ICT and Digital service and Strategy. 
 
Updates were given on the following: 

 Overview of progress towards the strategy 

 Assurance investment and return 

 Benchmarking to other similar authorities  

 How fit for purpose ICT and Digital was for internal and external 
communications 

 Integration between hardware and users 

 Direction of travel 
 

The following examples of progress were given: 

 2 data centres which were a fundamental part of the ICT & Digital 
infrastructure 

 Relocation of Secondary data centre  

 Establishment of a new co-located data facility with a strategic partner 

 Moved servers, networking infrastructure and critical network connections 

 Tested and improved overall resilience 

 No downtime during the changes 

 The offer of greater resilience at a lower level running cost  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 

 Digitising historical records 

 Sharing IT services 
 

In addition, the Board asked officer for an update on progress on the 
implementation of a caseworker software programme for Members and following 
discussion, the Board agreed that this was a matter of priority and would make a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member that this be considered as such.  
 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 

 Details of the ICT budget for technology 

 The Customer satisfaction survey  

 Details of any shared IT services  

 Information on data collected and opportunities to use it centrally 
 
The Board resolved: 

a) To note progress and future plans, including opportunities for 
engagement with scrutiny and for the digital inclusion workstream to 
enhance the lives of the City’s residents through greater use of 
technology.   

b) To recommend to the Cabinet Member for City Services that a Member 
casework tool be introduced as soon as possible. 

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

21. Digital Inclusion  
 
The Board received a briefing note and presentation which provided an update on 
the digital inclusion element of Coventry Connects. 
 
In January 2022, initial information was shared with the Board on the emerging 
thinking around Coventry Connects. The briefing had introduced a number of 
different themes which would change the organisations approach to engagement 
with residents and identified digital inclusion as a specific programme focus.  The 
presentation provided an update on progress.  
 
The presentation included information on: 

 The importance of digital inclusion 

 Data on those most likely to be digitally excluded 

 Connectivity 

 Devices – developing projects 

 Support and skills 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including  

 Assistance for low-income families 

 Working with partners and community groups 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the progress to date and future plans, 
including opportunities for engagement with scrutiny for the digital 
inclusion workstream to enhance the lives of the City’s residents through 
greater use of technology.  
 

22. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

23. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)  

  


